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In the

Supreme Court of Ohio
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, et al.,
Relators, Case No. 2021-1193
V. Original Action Pursuant to

Ohio Const., Art. XI
OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,
Apportionment Case
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BRIA BENNETT, et al.,
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Apportionment Case
Respondents.

RESPONDENT SECRETARY OF STATE’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO VACATE

Now comes Respondent Ohio Secretary of State Frank LaRose and hereby submits this
Motion to Dismiss and to Vacate pursuant to Supreme Court Practice Rule 14.03(B)(1) and Ohio
Civil Rules 12(B)(1), 12(B)(6), and 54(B) incorporating all of the arguments set forth in

Respondents McColley and LaRe’s Motion to Dismiss and to Vacate. Further, under R.C.



3513.05, “any person desiring to become a candidate for a party nomination” or “for election to
an office or position to be voted for” at the 2024 primary election must “file a declaration of
candidacy and petition and pay the fees required under divisions (A) and (B) of section 3513.10
of the Revised Code” by December 20, 2023. Any delay to critical elections deadlines such as
the deadline for the filing of declarations of candidacy could have a negative impact on the
administration of the 2024 election. The Secretary requests the Court to consider this important
upcoming deadline in deciding the pending motions in these cases.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney Genet2l

/s/ Julie M. Pfcifjer

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*
*Counsel-of Record

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Deouty Solicitor

JONATHAN BLANTON (0070035)
First Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)
Assistant Attorney General
Constitutional Offices Section

30 E. Broad Street, 16™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Hendershot@OhioAGO.gov
Jonathan.Blanton@OhioAGO.gov
Michael. Walton@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondents, Secretary of State Frank
LaRose, Auditor of State Keith Faber, Governor
Mike DeWine, and Ohio Redistricting Commission.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 30, 2023, was filed electronically. I further certify that a

copy of the foregoing has been served via the electronic mail upon the following counsel:

Freda June Levenson (0045916) Peter Maurice Ellis (0070264)
Counsel of Record REED SMITH LLP
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. pellis@reedsmith.com

f luohio.
evenson@acluohio.org Alicia L. Bannon (PHV 25409)

David J. Carey (0088787) bannon@nyu.edu
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
dcarey@acluohio.org
Freda June Levenson (0045916)
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423) Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
Jjebenstein@aclu.org flevenson@aciuohio.org
Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414) Michael Li (PHV 25430)

rfram@cov.com S
Yaurij Rudensky (PHV 25422)

Counsel for LWV Petitioners ELIAS LAW GROUP
Donald J. McTigue (22849) Danielle Lynn Stewart (84086)
Counsel of Record REED SMITH LLP
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC / e
dmctigue@elecitonlawgroup.com Counsel for OOC Petitioners
Aria C. Branch (PHV 25435) Freda June Levenson (0045916)
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV 25401) Counsel of Record
Elias Law Group ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
abranch@elias.law flevenson@acluohio.org
Jjasrasaia@elias.law )

David J. Carey (0088787)
Abha Khanna (PHV 2189) ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
W. Ben Stafford (PHV 25433) dcarey@acluohio.org
ELIAS LAW GROUP . .
akhanna@elias.law Counsel for Amicus Curiae ACLU
bstafford@elias.law

Belinda Spinosi

Counsel for Bennett Petitioners belindaspinosi@gmail.com

Pro se Amicus Curiae



Steven Samuel Kaufman (16662)
Counsel of Record

Sara Smoter Dorland (095682)
Garcia-Prignitz, Dolores Patria (0085644)
ULMER & BERNE
skaufman@campaignlegalcenter.org
sdorland@campaignlegalcenter.org

Valencia Richardson (PHV 25517)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
vrichardson@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Campaign Legal
Center

Emily Elizabeth Smart Woerner (0089349)
Counsel of Record

Deputy City Solicitor

Shannon Doyle Price (0100744)

Assistant City Solicitor

Andrew William Garth (0088905)

City Solicitor
emily.woerner@cincinnati-oh.gov
shannon.price(@cincinnati-oh.gov
andrew.garth@cincinnati-oh.gov"

Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of
Cincinnati

John Mark Haseley (0063042)
Counsel of Record

470 W. Broad Street
haseley@goconnorlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae We Are Ohio
Mark George (80392)
Mark@kafantaris.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center for
Competitive Democracy, Mark Brown and
Ruth Colker

Donald Carl Brey (0021965)

Counsel of Record

Ryan C. Spitzer (0093515)

ISAAC WILES & BURKHOLDER LLC
dbrey@jisaacwiles.com
rspitzerioisaacwiles.com"

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Renew Ohio

Subodh Chandra (0069233)
Counsel of Record

Donald Paul Screen (044070}

THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM LLC
subodh.chandra@chandralaw.com
donald.screen@chandralaw.comn

Wallace, Janette McCarthy (0066257)
NAACP
jlouard@naacpnet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio State
Conference of the NAACP

Charles Benjamin Cooper (0093103)
Counsel of Record

Charles H. Cooper (0037295)
Chelsea W. Weaver (0096850)
COOPER & ELLIOTT, LLC
benc@cooperelliott.com
chipc@cooperelliott.com
chelseaw(@cooperelliott.com"

Counsel for Respondents Allison Russo and
Vernon Sykes




Phillip Strach (PHV 25444)
Counsel of Record

John Branch, III (PHV 25460)
Thomas Farr (PHV 25461)
Alyssa Riggins (PHV 25441)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

William Stuart Dornette (002955)

Beth Anne Bryan (0082076)

Philip Daniel Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com"

Counsel for Respondents Jeffrey LaRe and
Robert McColley

William Stuart Dornette (002955)

Counsel of Record

Beth Anne Bryan (0082076)

Philip Daniel Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com"

Phillip Strach (PHV 25444)

John Branch, III (PHV 25460)
Thomas Farr (PHV 25461)

Alyssa Riggins (PHV 25441)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel for Respondents Matt Huffman and
Robert Cupp

/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)
Assistant Attorney General





